DIGITAL PROXIMITY SYSTEM (DPS)
Datasheet
The Metrix Digital Proximity System (DPS) combines the
performance of a fully API 670 compliant eddy-current
proximity measurement system with the flexibility of digital
configurability. For the first time in our industry, users can
configure their transducer system in the field using a custom
field-generated curve as well as factory pre-configured

9.	 Can be used with the MX2030 and MX8030 TightView Probe System.
10.	Used to prevent cross  talk when paired with an option BB=09 DPS (Shaft diameters <1.5 inches (37.5 mm)).
HOW TO ORDER MX2033
C C System Length*
0 5 5 meter4,9
0 7 7 meter5
0 9 9 meter6.9
1 5 15 feet7
2 0 20 feet7
*Systems up to 12 meters availabe for vibration. Systems up to 20
meters available for thrust and speed. For system lengths other than
listed contact factory.
D D Approvals**
0 0 None
0 5 Multiple Approvals8
0 6 Custom Union & KOSHA Approval
**For a SIL rating replace the first digit in the DD option with an S.
MX2033-AA-BB-CC-DD  (DPS 3-WIRE PROBE DRIVER)
Figure 1:  Dimensions in inches [mm] for the MX2033 3-wire
digital proximity driver.
Note: optional 4-hole baseplate mounting adapter shown
(P/N 9647). 35mm din rail mount is standard.
Dimensions are
inch [mm]
DIGITAL PROXIMITY SYSTEM (DPS)
Datasheet
A A Material Calibration1,3
0 1 AISI-SAE 4140 CrMo Steel1
0 2 17-4 Stainless Steel
0 3 Incoloy 901
0 4 K500 Monel
0 5 Inconel 625
0 6 410 Stainless Steel
0 7 316 Stainless Steel
0 8 AISI-SAE 1040/1045 Carbon Steel
0 9 416 Stainless Steel
1 0 42CrMo4
1 1 18CrNiMo7-6
1 2 31CrMoV9
1 3 ST52-3
X X Other materials see page 11
MX2034-AA-BB-CC-DD-EE-FFF-GG (DPS 4-20 MA TRANSMITTER)
HOW TO ORDER MX2034
NOTES:
1.	 AISI-SAE 4140 chromium molybdenum steel is the standard default calibration per API Standard 670.  If no material type is specified at time of ordering,
a factory-standard AISI 4140 target will be used. Calibration to target materials other than 4140 may restrict linear range and other specifications; consult
the factory.
2.	 Due to the electrical properties of this material, vibration measurement accuracy may be affected  when using this target.
3.	 Calibration to other material types is available upon request.  Metrix will normally request that the customer supply a suitable sample of the material,
allowing production of a machined target with appropriate surface finish.
4.	 Compatible with 7200, 3300, 3300XL, NSv, MX2030 and MX8030 probes only.
5.	 Compatible with BN NSv and RAM probes (BB=05), MX2030 (BB=01, 10), MX8030 (BB=08, 09).
6.	 Compatible with 7200, 3300, 3300XL, MX2030  and MX8030 probes only.
7.	 Compatible with 3000 series probes only.
8.	 Refer to Page 8 - 10  for probe (BB), measurement (EE), and full scale range (FFF) compatibility details.
9.	 Can be used with the MX2030 and MX8030 Tight View Probe System.
10.	 Used to prevent cross talk when paired with an option BB=09 DPS (Shaft diameters <1.5 inches (37.5 mm)).
11.	 Compatible with MX8030 and MX2030 probes only.
12.	 Two wires are for the 4-20 mA loop power and two wires are for the Dynamic Signal Output (raw signal).
13.	 Systems up to 12 meters available for vibration. Systems up to 20 meters available for thrust and speed. For system lengths other than listed contact
factory.
14.	 For a SIL rating replace the first digit in the DD option with an S.
15.	 Normally the 4-20 mA signal is the only signal permanently wired into the safe area (options 05 or 06). In rare cases where the 4-20 mA and Dynamic
signal are both permanently wired into the safe area, use options 07 or 08.
0 6 11mm Metrix 7200 (CC option 05 and
09 only)
0 7 11mm BN 3300XL (CC option 05 and 09
only)
0 8 5mm & 8mm – MX8030/ BN 3300/
BN3300XL
0 9 8mm – TightView MX803010
1 0 5mm – TightView MX203010
1 8 8mm – Extended Range MX8030 (CC
Option 05 and 09 only, FFF Option 057,
058, 077, and 078)
B B Probe Type
0 1 5mm & 8mm – Metrix MX2030/BN
3300/BN3300XL
0 2 5mm & 8mm – Metrix 7200/BN 7200
0 3 0.190” – Metrix 3000/BN 3000
0 4 0.300” – Metrix 3000/BN 3000
0 5 BN NSv and RAM
C C System Length13
0 5 5 meter4, 9
0 7 7 meter5
0 9 9 meter6, 9
1 2 12 meter11
1 5 15 feet7
2 0 20 feet7
F F F Full Scale Range8
0 0 1 3 mils, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 0 2 4 mils, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 0 3 5 mils, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 0 4 6 mils, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 0 5 10 mils, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 0 6 15 mils, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 0 7 20 mils, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 0 8 30 mils, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 0 9 40 mils, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 2 1 100 µm, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 2 2 150 µm, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 2 3 200 µm, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 2 4 250 µm, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 2 5 300 µm, pk-pk (Vibration)
0 2 6 400 µm, pk-pk (Vibration)

0 6 Speed - 4 wire12
DIGITAL PROXIMITY SYSTEM (DPS)
DatasheetHOW TO ORDER MX2034
MX2034-AA-BB-CC-DD-EE-FFF-GG (DPS 4-20 MA TRANSMITTER)
F F F Full Scale Range8   (Continued)
5 0 1 500 RPM (Speed)
2 0 2 2000 RPM (Speed)
3 6 2 3600 RPM (Speed)
4 0 2 4000 RPM (Speed)
5 0 2 5000 RPM (Speed)
6 0 2 6000 RPM (Speed)
7 5 2 7500 RPM (Speed)
1 0 3 10000 RPM (Speed)
1 5 3 15000 RPM (Speed)
5 0 3 50000 RPM (Speed)
6 0 3 60000 RPM (Speed)
7 5 3 75000 RPM (Speed)
1 0 4 100000 RPM (Speed)
2 5 4 250000 RPM (Speed)
4 0 4 400000 RPM (Speed)
G G Pulses / Revolution
0 0 N/A (for vibration or position)
X X XX= number of pulses per revolution
(keyways), valid entries are two digit
numbers from 01-99, with a maximum
value of RPM x # Keyways  ≤ 400,000
Both the MX2033 driver and MX2034 transmitter has the ability to remove cross talk. The ability to change
the frequency of the Oscillator Demodulator is enabled in the DPS Software by selecting Cross Talk Elimina-
tion.
Using the MX2034 transmitter one can take manual control of the threshold and hysterisis settings to im-
prove speed measurement performance. See DPS Installation Manual for more information.
If the pulse height from the MX2033 Driver is not large enough for the Monitoring System to provide a
reliable speed indication, or the MX2034 Transmitter is not providing a large enough pulse to have a
reliable 4-20 mA speed output, then take advantage of the “Speed Pulse Adjustment” in the DPS Soft-
ware “Advanced Features” tab. See DPS Installation Manual for more information.
The minimum keyway width and key width
is the diameter of the probe. The keyway
depth should be a minimum of 1250 um
(50mils) with a preferred depth of 2500
um (100 mils)
DIGITAL PROXIMITY SYSTEM (DPS)
Datasheet
AREA PROBE/CABLE DRIVER/TRANSMITTER
North America
Class I, Div 1, Grps A,B,C,D